

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

EARL E. GRAHAM, *as personal representative of the*  
ESTATE OF FAYE DALE GRAHAM,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
The Hon. Marcia M. Howard  
**D.C. Docket No. 3:09-cv-13602-MMH-JBT**

---

***EN BANC BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL***

---

Cory L. Andrews  
Richard A. Samp  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

April 22, 2016

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....i

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RADICAL DEPARTURE FROM SETTLED  
PRECLUSION PRINCIPLES VIOLATES DUE PROCESS..... 11

    A. Defendants Easily Satisfy Each of the Supreme Court’s Factors  
    in *Mathews v. Eldridge* for Establishing a Due-Process  
    Deprivation.....13

    B. The District Court’s Application of Claim Preclusion  
    Impermissibly Diminishes Defendants’ Substantive Rights.....17

    C. The Full Faith and Credit Act Does Not Supersede Defendants’  
    Right to Due Process .....22

II. BECAUSE THE LEGAL THEORY OF STRICT LIABILITY AND NEGLIGENCE  
UPON WHICH THE JURY’S VERDICT WAS BASED CONFLICTS WITH  
FEDERAL LAW, NO “PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION” SHOULD  
APPLY.....25

CONCLUSION.....30

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bernice Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust &amp; Savings Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930).....	24
<i>Carerra v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	26
<i>City of Oldsmar v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2001).....	13
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	12
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	26
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	29
<i>DeSollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895).....	13
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Atl. Retail, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. State of New Hampshire</i> , No. 15-993 (S. Ct., petition pending) .....	1

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10, 25
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	26
<i>Fla. State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (2008).....	27, 28
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	29
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	29
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	29
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	27
<i>Gentile v. Bauder</i> , 718 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1998).....	13
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952).....	5
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 8, 10, 25
<i>Grantham v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Happy Elevator No. 2 v. Osage Constr. Co.</i> , 209 F.2d 459 (10th Cir. 1954) .....	16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	26
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	11
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d. Cir. 1992).....	17, 18
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Kent v. Sutker</i> , 40 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1949).....	21
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1494 (1997).....	27
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	18
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	23
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	12
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	11
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	14
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	9, 13
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	11
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	12
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 9, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	1, 21
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	21

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	13, 23
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	23, 24
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	28

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1738 .....	22, 23
------------------------	--------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Richard A. Epstein, <i>Class Actions: Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 475 (2003) .....	21, 22
Charles A. Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002) .....	15, 16
